
OJ/S S14
21/01/2014
19784-2014-EN

Agency - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 1/3

21/01/2014 S14
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agency - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1/3

This notice in TED website: http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:19784-2014:TEXT:EN:HTML

Poland-Warsaw: Study on advanced technological integration for solutions
for under-foliage detection and their potential impact on border surveillance

2014/S 014-019784

Contract award notice

Services

Directive 2004/18/EC
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)

Frontex
Rondo ONZ 1
For the attention of: Procurement Unit
00-124 Warsaw
POLAND
Telephone:  +48 225449500
E-mail: procurement@frontex.europa.eu
Fax:  +48 225449501
Internet address(es): 
General address of the contracting authority: http://www.frontex.europa.eu

I.2) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.3) Main activity

I.4) Contract award on behalf of other contracting authorities
The contracting authority is purchasing on behalf of other contracting authorities: no

Section II: Object of the contract
II.1) Description

II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract
Study on advanced technological integration for solutions for under-foliage detection and their potential impact
on border surveillance.

II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance
Services
Service category No 8: Research and development services
NUTS code 

II.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system (DPS)

II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
To provide technical, operational and market information concerning advanced solutions for under-foliage
detection and to provide an insight into the future developments of advanced solutions for under-foliage
detection.

II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)
73220000

http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:19784-2014:TEXT:EN:HTML
mailto:procurement@frontex.europa.eu
http://www.frontex.europa.eu


OJ/S S14
21/01/2014
19784-2014-EN

Agency - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 2/3

21/01/2014 S14
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agency - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2/3

II.1.6) Information about Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The contract is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

II.2) Total final value of contract(s)

II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)
Value: 74 251,59 EUR
Excluding VAT

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Type of procedure

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open

IV.2) Award criteria

IV.2.1) Award criteria
The most economically advantageous tender in terms of
1. Technical quality. Weighting 65
2. Financial score of the price offer. Weighting 35

IV.2.2) Information about electronic auction
An electronic auction has been used: no

IV.3) Administrative information

IV.3.1) File reference number attributed by the contracting authority
Frontex/OP/233/2013.

IV.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract
Contract notice
Notice number in the OJEU: 2013/S 142-246404 of 24.7.2013

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 1
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

19.12.2013

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 3

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Ingeniería de Sistemas para la Defensa de España SA
Beatriz de Bobadilla Street
28040 Madrid (Madrid)
SPAIN

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 75 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 74 251,59 EUR
Excluding VAT

V.5) Information about subcontracting

http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:246404-2013:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S14
21/01/2014
19784-2014-EN

Agency - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 3/3

21/01/2014 S14
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agency - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3/3

The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: yes
Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties: 
Value excluding VAT 18 556 EUR

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about European Union funds

The contract is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

VI.2) Additional information:

VI.3) Procedures for appeal

VI.3.1) Body responsible for appeal procedures
General Court
rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
2925 Luxembourg
LUXEMBOURG
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
Internet address: http://curia.europa.eu

VI.3.2) Lodging of appeals
Precise information on deadline(s) for lodging appeals: Within 2 months of the notification to the plaintiff or, in
absence thereof, of the day on which it came to the knowledge.

VI.3.3) Service from which information about the lodging of appeals may be obtained

VI.4) Date of dispatch of this notice:
9.1.2014

http://curia.europa.eu

